Tuesday, May 3, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to delay Court proceedings to acquire and clean up parcel 14.34.400.006, owned by Tillie Ford, on the commitment of Carolyn Ball to purchase and clean up the property and give Carolyn Ball until May 30, 2022, to present a signed purchase agreement for the property in question to County Community Development Director Kevin Luetters.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve an Electric Line Easement, for the placement of electric equipment, between Jasper County and Interstate Power & Light Company for a 10' by 5' and 10' by 15' strips of land of Lot 1 Blk 15 of the Original Town of Newton, now City of Newton, Jasper County, Iowa all in Parcel # 08.34.138.004 (County Annex Bldg.)

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the replacement of flood lights and add new LED flood lights (ITC-004), install fixtures and lighting controls in the evidence room (ITC-005) and revise lighting in the open booking area & Pod B (ITC-006) by Van Maanen Electric in the amount of \$17,940.62.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the rental of scaffold from All-American Scaffold in the amount of \$31,588.98 per month for the Courthouse mural restoration.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to table Agenda Item #3 Community Development – Kevin Luetters a) Resolution Authorizing the filing of an Iowa Code Chapter 657A petition for abandoned property at 15003 & 15015 = Hwy F-17, E, Grinnell, IA. 50112.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve the final payment to Godbersen-Smith Construction Co. & Subsid for project 50-C050-115, 180515 027 CDJ.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to proclaim the month of May as Mental Health Month 2022 "Back to Basics".

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adopt Resolution 22-41 approving Transfer Order 1469 to transfer \$7,812 from the General Basic Fund to the Attorney Collections Fund.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adopt Resolution 22-42 approving Transfer Order 1470 to transfer \$600,000 from the General Basic Fund to the Rural Services Fund.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adopt Resolution 22-43 approving Transfer Order 1471 to transfer \$150,130.19 from the General Basic Fund to the Secondary Roads Fund.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adopt Resolution 22-44 approving Transfer Order 1472 to transfer \$1,141,022.20 from the Rural Services Fund to the Secondary Roads Fund.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for April 26, 2022.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to adjourn the Tuesday, May 3, 2022, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman